
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: Wednesday 5th December, 2018 
  
TIME: 3.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Birkdale Room -  Southport Town Hall, Lord Street, Southport, PR8 

1DA 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Councillor Brennan (Chair) 
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Blackburne 
Councillor Linda Cluskey 
Councillor McGinnity 
Councillor Pugh 
Councillor John Sayers 
Councillor Shaw 
Councillor Anne Thompson 
Councillor Sir Ron Watson 
 

Councillor McKinley 
Councillor Roscoe 
Councillor Bradshaw 
Councillor Brenda O'Brien 
Councillor Marshall 
Councillor Ashton 
Councillor Killen 
Councillor Daniel Lewis 
Councillor Yvonne Sayers 
Councillor Bliss 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby 

Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2181 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk 
 
   
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to give notice of any personal or 
prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
  

 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2018 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

4.   Local Government Audit Committee Briefing (Pages 9 - 22) 

 Report of the Council’s External Auditors – Ernst and Young 
LLP 
  

 

5.   ICT Security Policy (Pages 23 - 
90) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
  

 

6.   Treasury Management Position to October 2018 (Pages 91 - 
102) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
  

 

7.   Corporate Risk Management (Pages 103 - 
140) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
  

 

8.   Risk and Audit Service: Performance Report (Pages 141 - 
166) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
  

 

9.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 The following report is not Exempt/Confidential, but 
includes appendices which contain exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. Namely, 
 

 Item 10 – Appendices 1 and 2 
 
Members are therefore requested to indicate whether or not 
they wish to discuss any matters referred to in the exempt 
appendices and accordingly, consider passing the following 
resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 

 



4 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
any items of business which might involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. The Public Interest Test 
has been applied and favours exclusion of the information 
from the Press and Public. 
  

10.   Revenues Service - Write Off of irrecoverable Business 
Rates and Sundry Debts with balances over £10,000 

(Pages 167 - 
178) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
  

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  
ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Blackburne, Linda Cluskey, McGinnity, 

Pugh, John Sayers, Shaw, Anne Thompson and 
Sir Ron Watson 
 

 
 
21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roche and Roscoe 
(Substitute for Councillor Roche); and Ms Caroline Davies and Mr Hassan 
Rohimum, External Auditors, Ernst and Young. 
 
 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
No declarations of any personal or disclosable pecuniary interest were 
received. 
 
 
23. MINUTES  
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
24. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE - TREASURY 

MANAGEMENT POSITION TO JULY 2018  
 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided a review of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken to 31 July 2018.  This was the first of the ongoing quarterly 
monitoring reports provided to the Audit and Governance Committee 
whose role it is to carry out scrutiny of treasury management policies and 
practices. 
 
The Service Manager, Treasury and Capital presented the report and 
answered questions thereon. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 19TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 

2 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Treasury Management update to 31 July 2018 be noted; and 

 
(2) the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of Treasury Management 

Strategy and the implications of changes resulting from 
regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the Council’s 
treasury management activities, be noted. 

 
 
25. DAVID EDEN - NEW CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR  
 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced Mr David Eden, who had 
recently been appointed as the Council’s Chief Internal Auditor, replacing 
Ms Laura Williams who had left the Council in August 2018. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Eden on behalf of the Committee and 
congratulated him on his appointment. 
 
 
26. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE  
 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided details of the performance and key activities of the Risk 
and Audit Service for the period 14 June 2018 to 7 September 2018.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and he and the Head of 
Corporate Resources answered questions on the following issues: 
 

 action taken in respect of amelioration of risks deemed to be 
‘major’; 

 actions taken by the Council following the Grenfell Tower fire 
disaster; 

 a request for details of insurance companies contracted by the 
Council; 

 requests for information on actions being taken in respect of 
Sefton’s coastal defences at Crosby and Hightown; 

 a request for information on the statutory compliance inspection of 
the Atkinson, Southport – in particular, measures being taken to 
ensure full compliance; and 

 a request for information on the opinions used in the audit reports. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2017/18 and 2018/19 Internal 
audit Plans and the activity between 14 June 2018 and 7 
September 2018 be noted;  
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 19TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 

3 

(2) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance and 
Risk and Resilience teams in managing the Council’s key risks be 
noted; and 

  
(3) an update report on issues raised by Members be submitted to 

next meeting. 
 
 
27. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 
Further to Minute No. 11 of 27 June 2018, the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Corporate Resources on the updated Corporate Risk 
Register, indicating that since that meeting, the Corporate Risk Register 
had been fully updated, with two new risks identified and no risks having 
been removed or de-escalated from the Register. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and he and the Head of 
Corporate Resources answered questions thereon. 
 
Arising from discussion, a request was made for future risk tables to be 
presented with risk levels shown from highest risk to lowest risks in 
descending order. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted, in 
particular, the nature of the major risks facing the Council and 
the controls and planned actions in place to mitigate these; 
and 
 

(2) the Corporate Risk Register be submitted to future meetings 
with highest risk to lowest risks presented in descending 
order. 

 
 
 
28. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS  
 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
on the results of a recent survey of Audit and Governance Committee 
Members and proposing to develop the Committee’s effectiveness in line 
with good practice guidance from CIPFA. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and the Head of Corporate Resources 
presented the report and answered questions thereon. 
 
Arising from discussion, the issue of training for Members was raised as 
being a key factor for improving the effectiveness of the Audit and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 19TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 

4 

Governance Committee and it was suggested that it would be beneficial to 
hold interactive Member Briefing / Training Sessions lasting no more than 
half an hour prior to meetings of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report and the results of the recent survey of Audit and 

Governance Committee members in respect of their views on 
effectiveness of the performance of the Committee be noted; 
 

(2) to work with the Committee to develop proposals to improve the 
Committee’s effectiveness; and   
 

(3) the proposal to hold half hour interactive Member Briefing / Training 
Sessions prior to future meetings of the Audit and Governance 
Committee, be agreed. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Local government 
audit committee 
briefing

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Contents 
at a glance

1  |  Local government audit committee briefing
Page 10

Agenda Item 4



1  |  Local government audit committee briefing

This sector briefing is one of 
the ways that we support you 
and your organisation in an 
environment that is constantly 
changing and evolving.

It covers issues which may have an impact on your 
organisation, the Local Government sector, and 
the audits that we undertake.

The brief
[...]
hours 
across functions from IT, security, PR to legal, and identifying at 
which points to get an external view, could make the difference 
between a forgiving public or not.

As we start to see more threats and regulations emerge across 
the world, how organisations come together, under extreme time 
pressures, will provide much needed collaborative gains.

Use different approaches for evolving risks
Cyber risks aren’t constant. The nature of the risks are always 
changing — which means resources to fight them can’t be allocated 
on a set basis.

Increasingly, cybersecurity requires bringing together a wide 
range of capabilities to deliver value.

Whether that be through enhancing cyber resources with 
new skillsets, leveraging emerging technology from hardware 
authentication, virtualised intrusion detection, or using AI and 
machine learning.

With cybersecurity increasingly becoming a competitive 
battleground, that’s all the more reason to start thinking about 
how your organisation can build an effective cybersecurity 
advantage.

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



10  |  Local government audit committee briefing

Key questions for the Audit Committee
Brexit

Has your authority considered the implications of Brexit? What 
plans does your authority have in plan to mitigate potential 
risks associated with Brexit?

CIPFA Financial Resilience Index

Does the proposed CIPFA financial resilience index provide 
your authority with the support needed to achieve a 
balanced budget?

Consultation on the adoption of IFRS 16

How prepared is your Fire Authority for the changes in 
processes, systems and data collection as a result of CIPFA 
implementation of IFRS 16?

Consultation on proposed statutory overrides for IFRS 9

Has your authority assessed the impact of the new accounting 
standard IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the potential 
statutory overrides on your budgets?

LEP Governance

Is your local authority part of a LEP? If so, what arrangements 
are in place to ensu
[...]
ts Reserved.

ED None

EY-000074815.indd (UK) 09/18. Artwork by Creative Services Group London.

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. 
It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it 
be used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss 
arising from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 5 
December 2018

Subject: ICT Security Policy

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: All

Portfolio: Cabinet Member Regulatory Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The purpose of this report is to obtain approval for revised security policy 
documentation relating the authority’s ICT estate;  new policy documents have been 
produced to replace the existing Information & ICT Security Policy last updated in 
2017.    

Recommendation(s):

(1) that Audit and Governance Committee approve the three core documents and the 
internal publication of the Acceptable Use Policy in January 2019

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To ensure that Sefton’s ICT is operating in line with industry standards for ICT Security 
Management

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Not to make any changes to existing documentation – rejected, as this would not be 
consistent with the requirements of the new ICT Contract and Sefton would not be 
operating in line with leading industry practice, which could expose the organisation to 
increase risk of CyberCrime/Cyber Security or Information Breach.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

Not applicable

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



(B) Capit
[...]
ce and specifies any additional or different 
application of controls to ensure a secure network

 Acceptable Use Policy, which aims to provide clear guidance on the 
acceptable use of ICT for authorised users, to protect the security of the 
network and reduce the risk of a data breach.

2. Proposals for Approval

2.1 Since the publication of the last Information & ICT Security Policy in 2017 the 
authority has significantly changed its approach to ICT service delivery, with a 
new ICT service provider in Agilisys and radically different model of service 
delivery. This includes a significant increase in agile working devices and a move 
to utility computing; cloud-based services.

2.2 Given the fundamental changes in service delivery it is proposed that rather than 
modifying the existing document a new approach should be taken to split the 
document into three different policy documents, each of which has a different 
audience.  This approach will support users of Sefton’s ICT services by providing 
quick and clear guidance, as well as moving the responsibility for the technical 
policy documentation to the ICT Contractor; as defined within the Contractual 
Agreement and requirements.

3. Conclusion

This report provides a three core policy documents for approval, to streamline the 
current guidance documentation available for all authorised users of Sefton’s ICT 
environment, as well as ensuring the Sefton is operating in line with Industry 
Standards for ICT Security Management.

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



 

©. Agilisys 2018 Agilisys Internal                            Information Security Management System Policy 

Page 1 of 19 

 
 

Version: 1.0 Issue 

Agilisys Sefton MBC Partnership 
 

Information Security Management System Policy 
 

August 2018 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

   

©. Agilisys 2018 Agilisys Internal                            Information Security Management System Policy 

Page 2 of 19 

 
 ™ 

Table of Contents 
He 

 

1 Context of the 
[...]
n. 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 5 
December 2018 

Subject: Treasury Management Position to October 2018 
 

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources 
 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 
 
This report provides Members with a review of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken to 31st October 2018. Monitoring reports will be presented to Audit & 
Governance Members on a quarterly basis, whose role it is to carry out scrutiny of 
treasury management policies and practices. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are requested to note the Treasury Management update to 31st October 2018, 
to review the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management Strategy 
and to consider the implications of changes resulting from regulatory, economic and 
market factors affecting the Council’s treasury management activities. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 
 
To ensure that Members are fully appraised of the treasury activity undertaken to 31st 
October 2018 and to meet the reporting requirements set out in Sefton’s Treasury 
Management Practices and those recommended by the CIPFA code. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 
 
N/A 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 

The financial position on the external investment budget to the end of October 
indicates a surplus to the end of the period. The forecast to the end of the financial 
year also shows that investment income will exceed the level set in the budget. 
 

(B) Capital Costs 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



 

 

  
 None. 
 
Implications of the Proposals: 
 

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): 
Ext
[...]
 30th September 2018 

are shown below: 
 
 

External Debt: 
2018/19 

£m 
 

Authorised limit for external debt 177.000  

Operational boundary for external debt 167.000  

Actual external debt 30.09.18  164.276  

 
 

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing: 
Upper 
Limit  

% 

Lower 
Limit  

% 

Actual 
% 

Under 12 months 35 0 4 

12 months to 24 months 40 0 4 

24 months to 5 years 40 0 22 

5 years to 10 years 40 0 16 

10 years to 15 years 40 0 17 

15 years + 90 25 37 

 
 

Page 100

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Upper limit for principal sums invested for 
longer than 365 days: 

Limit  
% 

Actual 
% 

Principal sums invested 40 19 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 5 
December 2018 

Subject: Corporate Risk Management 
 

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No  
 

 
Summary: 
 
The Corporate Risk Register is presented to each meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee.  Since the last Committee, the Corporate Risk Register has been fully 
updated, with one risk closed, one de-escalated, and one new risk identified. 
 
The Corporate Risk Management Handbook has been updated and is also presented for 
its annual approval. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
Members are requested to: 
 
(1) Consider the updated Corporate Risk Register, in particular noting the nature of the 
major risks facing the Council, and the controls and planned actions in place to mitigate 
these. 
(2) To approve the updated Corporate Risk Management Handbook. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 
A robust system of risk management will assist the Council in meeting its identified 
objectives.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 
N
[...]
ose working with KMBC

Ongoing risk management of process

Further 11 month extension available if needed                                                    

Joint management of procurement challenges

Joint commission of QC to support response to challenges

3 Month extension to current Contracts agreed by Cabinet

Response to challenges issued

Joint review of position

Challenge period Expired & Implementation Commenced

4 4 16 Ongoing close monitoring of Market, supporting new 

providers (P=1, I=0)

HofCS&BI
Ongoing 3 3 9

P
age 140

A
genda Item

 7



 

 

Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 5 
December 2018 

Subject: Risk and Audit Service: Performance Report 
 

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

 No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 
 

 
Summary: 
This report details the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for 
the period 6 September to 21 November 2018. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
Members are requested to: 
 

(i) Note the progress in the delivery of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan and the 
activity undertaken for the period 6 September to 22 November 2018 

(ii) Note the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk and 
Resilience teams in managing key risks. 
 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 
Approval of the recommendations will facilitate the continued provision of a 
comprehensive and effective Risk and Audit Service. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 
None 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, the Council 
benefits from the work of the section in reducing the impact and likelihood (and so the 
cost) of risk. 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
There are no
[...]
rough co-ordinating 

the review of the Corporate Risk Register, and supporting Heads of Service and their teams in implementing operational risk 
registers. Further work is planned to improve risk management within the Council by adopting enhanced risk management 
techniques. 

 
8.5 Progress has been made in embedding business continuity with a clear road map for the next six months. There are clear 

implementation plans in place across each of the service areas to deliver improvements which will result in improved services as 
well as an integrated risk and audit approach. 

  
 
 
 

P
age 165

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 5 
December 2018 

Subject: Revenues Service - Write Off of irrecoverable Business Rates 
and Sundry Debts with balances over £10,000 
 

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No - but the Appendices to the report are NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The Public Interest 
Test has been applied and favours the information being treated 
as exempt. 

 
Summary: 
 
As outlined within the Council’s Constitution, all outstanding debts over £10,000 cannot 
be written off without Member approval.  
 
This report requests the authorisation of the Audit & Governance Committee to write off 
the debts listed in Appendices 1 and 2 to this report. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
To approve the write-off of all individual debts detailed in the appendices to this report. 
The total amount for write off is £329,838.25. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
The individual debts detailed in the appendices have all been assessed on an individual 
basis as all means of rec
[...]
972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2018
	4 Local Government Audit Committee Briefing
	Government and economic news
	Accounting, auditing and governance
	Contents
	Key questions
	Find out more
	Other

	5 ICT Security Policy
	Appendix A Information Security Management System Policy
	1 Context of the organisation (Clause 4)
	1.1 Understanding the organisation and its context (Clause 4.1)
	1.2 Understanding the needs and expectations of interested parties (Clause 4.2)
	1.3 Determining the scope of the information security management system (Clause 4.3)
	1.4 Information Security Management System (Clause 4.4)

	2 Leadership (Clause 5)
	2.1 Leadership and commitment (Clause 5.1)
	2.2 Information Security Policy (Clause 5.2)
	2.3 Organisational roles, responsibilities and authorities (Clause 5.3)

	3 Planning (Clause 6)
	3.1 Actions to address risks and opportunities (Clause 6.1)
	3.1.1 General (Clause 6.1.1)
	3.1.2 Information security risk assessment (Clause 6.1.2)
	3.1.3 Information security risk treatment (Clause 6.1.3)

	3.2 Information Security Objectives and planning to achieve them (Clause 6.2)

	4 Support (Clause 7)
	4.1 Resources (Clause 7.1)
	4.2 Competence (Clause 7.2)
	4.3 Awareness (Clause 7.3)
	4.4 Communication (Clause 7.4)
	4.5 Documented Information (Clause 7.5)
	4.5.1 General
	4.5.2 Creating and updating
	4.5.3 Control of documented information


	5 Operation (Clause 8)
	5.1 Operational Planning and Control (Clause 8.1)
	5.2 Information security risk assessment (Clauses 8.2)
	5.3 Information security risk treatment (Clause 8.3)

	6 Performance evaluation (Clause 9)
	6.1 Monitoring, measurement, analysis and evaluation (Clause 9.1)
	6.2 Internal audit (Clause 9.2)
	6.3 Management review (Clause 9.3)

	7 Improve
[...]
on Security Incident Management
	11.1 Forensic Readiness
	11.2 Security Incident Process Integration

	12 Business Continuity Management
	13 Compliance
	13.1 Applicable legislation
	13.2 Security Compliance Monitoring
	13.3 Safeguarding Organisational records
	13.4 Regulation of Cryptographic Controls
	13.5 Compliance with security policies and standards
	13.6 Technical compliance checking
	13.7 Information systems audit consideration

	14 Document Control

	Appendix C - ICT Acceptable Use Policy

	6 Treasury Management Position to October 2018
	7 Corporate Risk Management
	Enc. 2 for Corporate Risk Management
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Risk Management

	8 Risk and Audit Service: Performance Report
	Enc. 1 for Risk and Audit Service: Performance Report

	10 Revenues Service - Write Off of irrecoverable Business Rates and Sundry Debts with balances over £10,000
	Enc. 1 for Revenues Service - Write Off of irrecoverable Business Rates and Sundry Debts with balances over £10,000
	Enc. 2 for Revenues Service - Write Off of irrecoverable Business Rates and Sundry Debts with balances over £10,000


	Button 5: 
	Button 6: 
	Button 7: 
	Button 9: 
	Button 10: 
	Button 14: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 62: 
	Page 83: 
	Page 104: 
	Page 125: 

	Button 16: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 62: 
	Page 83: 
	Page 104: 
	Page 125: 

	Button 18: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 62: 
	Page 83: 
	Page 104: 
	Page 125: 

	Button 15: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 51: 
	Page 72: 
	Page 93: 
	Page 114: 

	Button 17: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 51: 
	Page 72: 
	Page 93: 
	Page 114: 

	Button 19: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 51: 
	Page 72: 
	Page 93: 
	Page 114: 

	Button 21: 
	Button 22: 




Minutes of the meeting

THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON 5 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT:

29.

Councillor Roche (Vice Chair in the Chair)
Councillors Blackburne, Linda Cluskey, McGinnity,
Pugh, John Sayers, Anne Thompson and
Sir Ron Watson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brennan, Shaw and
Daniel Lewis (Substitute for Councillor Shaw).

30.

MRS LYN SHAW

Councillor Pugh reported with sadness and regret on the recent death of
Mrs Lyn Shaw, the wife of Councillor Simon Shaw.

RESOLVED:
That the thoughts and sincere condolences of the Audit and Governance
Committee Members be extended to Councillor Shaw, his family and
friends on their very sad loss.

31.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

32.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2018

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 be confirmed
as a correct record.

33.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING

1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 5TH
DECEMBER, 2018
The Committee considered a report submitted by the Council’s External
Auditors – Ernst and Young (EY) LLP, providing a general briefing,
primarily for information, for the Audit and Governance Committee on
government and economic news; accounting, auditing and governance;
regulation news; key questions for the Audit Committee; and links to
further information.
Ms Caroline Davies (EY) presented the report, answered questions
thereon and drew Members’ particular attention to the section near the end
of the report on ‘Key questions for the Audit and Governance Committee’,
relating to Brexit; CIPFA Financial Resilience Index; Consultation on the
adoption of IFRS 16; Consultation on proposed statutory overrides for the
new accounting standard - IFRS 9; LEP governance; Social Care; Social
Housing; Transformation and EY cybersecurity strategies.
RESOLVED:
That the Local Government Audit Committee Briefing paper be noted.

34.

ICT SECURITY POLICY

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources
which sought approval for revised security policy documentation relating to
the Council’s ICT estate. The new policy documents have been produced
to replace the existing Information and ICT Security Policy last updated in
2017.
The report indicated that the new policy documentation was being
introduced to streamline the current guidance documentation available for
authorised users of Sefton’s ICT environment, as well as ensuring that the
Council operates in line with industry standards for ICT Security
Management.
The report provided three core policy documents for approval – Namely:
1. Agylisis Sefton MBC Partnership
Management System Policy
2. Initial Security Management Plan
3. ICT Acceptable Use Policy.

–

Information

Security

The Senior Manager ICT and Digital presented the report and answered
questions thereon.
RESOLVED: That
(1)

the three core revised ICT security policy documents be
approved; and

2

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 5TH
DECEMBER, 2018
(2)

35.

approval be given for internal publication of the ICT Acceptable
Use Policy in January 2019.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT POSITION TO OCTOBER 2018

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources
which provided a review of the Treasury Management activities
undertaken to 31 October 2018. This was the second of the ongoing
quarterly monitoring reports provided to Audit and Governance Committee
whose role it is to carry out scrutiny of treasury management policies and
practices.
The Head of Corporate Resources and Service Manager Finance,
presented the report and answered questions thereon.
RESOLVED: That
(1)

the Treasury Management update to 31 October 2018 be noted;
and

(2)

the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of Treasury Management
Strategy and the implications of changes resulting from
regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the Council’s
treasury management activities, be noted.

36.

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT

Further to Minute No. 27 of 19 September 2018, the Committee
considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources on the updated
Corporate Risk Register, indicating that since the last meeting the
Corporate Risk Register had been fully updated with no risks closed, none
de-escalated and four new risks identified.
The report indicated that the Corporate Risk Management Handbook had
also been updated and was presented for annual approval by the
Committee.
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions
thereon.
RESOLVED: That
(1)

the contents of the Corporate Risk Register, particularly the
nature of the major risks facing the Council and the controls and
planned actions in place to mitigate these be noted; and
3

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 5TH
DECEMBER, 2018
(2)

37.

the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved.

RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE: PERFORMANCE REPORT

Further to Minute No. 26 of 19 September 2018, the Committee
considered the report of Head of Corporate Resources which provided
details of the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service
for the period 6 September to 21 November 2018.
Additional
documentation requested at last meeting, providing explanations on the
opinions used in the audit reports and details of insurance companies
contracted by the Council was tabled at the meeting.
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions
thereon. Members asked if officers could review the arrangements for how
a value is attached to the art paintings, silverware and other artefacts
housed in Bootle and Southport Town Halls.

RESOLVED: That

38.

(1)

the progress of in the delivery of the 2018/19 Internal Audit
Plan and the activity undertaken for the period 6 September
to 22 November 2018 be noted;

(2)

the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance
and Risk and Resilience Teams in managing key risks be
noted;

(3)

the additional information on opinions used in audit reports
and details of insurance companies contracted by the
Council be noted; and

(4)

the Head of Corporate Resources be requested to review
the arrangements for valuing the art paintings, silverware
and other artefacts located in Bootle and Southport Town
Halls.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7A of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
4

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 5TH
DECEMBER, 2018
to the Act. The Public Interest Test has been applied and favoured
exclusion of the information from the press and public.

39.

REVENUES SERVICE - WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE
BUSINESS RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTS WITH BALANCES
OVER £10,000

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources
on the Revenue Service’s write-off of irrecoverable Business Rates and
Sundry Debts with balances over £10,000.
The Revenues Manager presented the report and indicated that since
publication of the agenda one of the Sundry Debt cases with a value of
£13,157.49 had been withdrawn due to new information having been
received.
Therefore, approval was sought for write-off’s totalling £316,680.76.
Namely, £227,911.44 in respect of Business Rates and £88,769.32 in
respect of Sundry Debts. and the total amount presented to the Committee
for approval for write-off was reduced by £13,157.49 to £316,680.76 (not
£329.838.25 as stated in the report).
RESOLVED: That
(1)

the withdrawal of one of the Sundry Debts for £13,157.49 listed
in Appendix 2, be noted; and

(2)

the write-off of individual debts totalling £316,680.76
(comprising Business Rate Debts amounting to £227,911.44
and Sundry Debts of £88,769.32), be approved.

5

